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some hoD. Members: The transla-
tion is not coming Mr. Speaker. The 
hon. Minister may read the English 
answer also. 

Shrimati IDdira GlUldhl: (a) and 
(b). The proceedings as such of 
the Eucharistic Congress are not 
being brodcast. The event is how-
ever being noticed in news bulletins, 
newsreels and other suitable types of 
broadcasts. 

(c) to (e). All India Radio is 
treating this Congress as an event of 
considerable public interest, both in 
India and abroad. As such the ques-
tion of any 'Sectarian' approach does 
not arise. 

Shri Narendrasingh Mahida: Last 
time, Sir, you requested us to exer-
cise some restraint in the HOUSe in 
expressing any opinion on the Eu-
charistic Congress that is being held. 
I again remind you and through you, 
the House, that we should exercise 
some restraint on this. 

Mr. Speaker: I again repeat the 
req ue.t and appeal. 
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'l)qffi tmt tri~r: ~ ~ 'fiT CSA; 
If lff'f5 'l'ift ~ I m'fi1' <.:rr:rli'T ~ ifm 
f'fi q;M" ~~ ct'fi '1Q ~ ;r,,- it ~ ~, 
<rT<9> ~ ct'fi" ~b: ~ '1fT ~ m":a"if'IiT 
;;ft 1/l1"'I'm BIT'rn ~ it f'fi:rr l!'lfT 
~ it~ {1T{:rr ~ In} ~ ~ 
9<.:rT, ~fI' ihf'l' "lJjf it ;;ft·nmlf"f it I 

11ft If.6T~ 1.(11: ~l: itt ~ if 
~ 'fm 'lift qr fir :f'liT ~ ~R 
~ f~!fT I 

~~ q~)~:'fI'1 h~ I~ 
~ l!n":1't T<~ >.rf.t %:;r ~r if~ 
~~f~t 

11ft ~ ~~ ~"',,) : m ~;mff 
'lit ~fI' it ~it '1fT 'f'TT <.:rT'f1f11"fiCl'T qr I 
~ ~ iITj~fI'ihii'fiftlTft ... 

11ft ~ttlr :WR f'fimJtit ~ ~ 
f'fi1fT Of[(1: "lI'R ~fI' ~ >.rf.t 3m: ~ ll1r ~ 
i!><: mf ~ fit; l!~ 'f'lT ~,~ 
~f", '!'ift ~ I ~:f lit 'l'lT ~m 'nfWt I 
~ ~ ~ ~ fit;1fT l!'lfT, ~ ;mr 
~~1'flf~ g{ ~ qTI ~fI'l!n"~ it; 
1!~ ~ ~ ~, (l'lfq;>: ll1r'fii\~ 
f'fi I! if 'f'fT '!'~ ~, CST<f; 'fiit ~ I 

~~~:WR fm 
f&ffifR<: 'lit f<1i'fl iIT:1' l!n" ~ ift ~ 
-;01Jl; ~~ 9~ ~ Jf'I'l"iI' 'l ~ <.:rR 'fii\ ~ 
f'li lJif ~i'[ 'lift ~, <f'T ~T lT~' ~ 
~;mr ~ L~ <n: iIT:Jff {:rr'fi ~m 
1:t~ '3OT ~ ~ m it '1ft ~(fT 
~ f'li f&ffifR<: '1ft 'ft ~:fQ) ~ ~ 
'fnt:t I lflT1: ll1r iIT, f'li f'fi"!lT 'ffif 
f'lift flffifR<: '1ft f'fi"!lT m l!n" ~ 
'I' ~t, lTQ 'lit{ <.:r1l'tiT;mr ~ 'lift 
lfR''fT l':ffit'IiRm 'frn ~ ? WR 
firf,m;<: 'fig(fT ~ f'li l! if ~ ~ ~ 
<rt if it m;r;;r ~TlTT f'li ~ ft ~ 'l~ ~ 
OfiT <f'Il f'li \rlf ~ it ':ff <rrn 'lit mf.rcr 'l 
'li~ ~ f'li f lff'l' fC<: 'fit ':ff 'frn l!n" ~ 
I!f T "lI'R ~IJ ;r orR' ;r~1i< ijr:3'1J 'fit 'lifT 

;r(fT!fT I <f'T (l'T ~r:3'fT ~ '1ft ~t ~ 
~ m.: <.:r11<: ~r3'fT 'fT~ (l'T flff;m< ;r, ~­
<1T'!'i ~ '1fT f"flTT Ofr ~iiT ~ I '1'<: 
or;r f~ 'lifiiiT ~ fif; lJ~ ,.~ 
'l@ ~, il't lf6' <fPf ~ 'ffif (l't l1"'I'I"fi 
~ f'li~ ~ ~ mf~ 
;r tT'li it 'f.f!T ~ I 

>..it J'Ii1';r.q ~: lITof 'I>l' 
~ !ffif fil"f~;:;'- FiT orT<fr ~ ~ 
I!'it mIRlTi 'fiT lf11Tifr ~ rn l!n" 
~ lfm ifffT ~ I m lTl? ~ 
~ f'li lfTlTifr ~ ~ m-a- ~ ~ I 

~~~:~'fit{~ 

i!><:'fT ~ lTT ~ I 

>..it fuIf ~ (<mfT): i'ro~­
<ftfurn ~ f'li WR f~ 'fiT ~ <rrn 
'I' ~ ift (1'1" ~. lTl? ~ l!n" ~ 
~ fit;l!if;f\fCff 'f1'fi:~ I (InteTTuptions). 

11ft ~~ : ~ff~ f'filTTl!'lfT ~ 
it; or<rl"il' it 'fU ~ ~ FiT lTlft, 
lTl?;mr itU ~ it ~ <.:mit I 

~ tiit ~ it; ~ f~ lTlTr 

~ ~m ~ i!><:'fT 
~ 1ft I <n: ;;r;rr;r ~ q'Rf ~ ~ 
~ ij fit; 'f(fT ~ I ~ eft ll1r <rrn 
~1~'f(fT~~I!fTI~ 

w-rr '1ft '!if 1i< ~ (l't ~ '1fT ~TOf'f 
~ ~ 1i< ~ I lTif ~ ffi fit; 
1Pf 'f(fT '!if ~ ~ 'I" m'q(f '!if ~ I 
(interruptions) ~ 

~1lT q~m: ~ ~ <rrn ifgCf 
~~~fit;it~~~~'litf 
it~T '!if lfR'<rT I ~ ~ <rrn 'fit "lTiGT n:: 
<f'Il oromo '!if 'fi<: ~ ~ it ~ 
it ~ ~ fit; f;rn q'Rf flI;~ lTif <rrn itt 
~ ~ at ~ ~ 1m I If.t 
~ ,.r~ fif;rrr lflT1: <rr;;r q'Rf mr 
'1ft ~ ift ;;mIT ~ I if.t ~ mr fif;rrr 
~ I it ~ oromo '!if 'fi<: ff'Vc!T f.!; 
it f~ ~ ~ itU <rrn 'l wrr ;;rw, I 
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1Il'lq) ~ 'Itti\' : 1!If ~ ~ 
~IMvnflF~~.nm itw-oo 
~lfiliT~wrft~ ~~lI>'tl 
~~flF ~W<fiTm~tl 
~ lfQ !;FnJ Il\1l!" lrU l~ ~ 
flI;rrr 1M q"n: ~ l!~ ~ ;;JA-
W t I 

11ft ~ ~ ~: ft;;n;;.:rr 
~ ~flF~'I>'T~~~~ 
~~.m ~G:T ~ <'Ii!: 
~ ~ ~ .m '1ft G:T W ? 
(Interruptions) 

~~: ;;rT\3~ ~ 
f1I;lrr ~ ft ~ ~ ~ flF ~ 
flI;o;rr ~ m ~ ~ flI;o;rr ~ I 

<R'f>T ~ t flF ;;ft ~ 
~ ~ 'liT ~ ~ ~ urofT1f 
it "Ift~ W ll1'~ I 

~ tmt qtIft: ft it ;mll1' 

t flF ~ I 

1Ift~~~: ~ 
~it ~~flFlfQ mm:lI>'t 
~ ~ 'tiT rororr ~;;rr ~ 
tl ~ ~ ~~~it~ 
~ ~ ~ 'SI'm: .rr.t it !flIT 

'ti( ~ ~~ I it~ ~ flF liefi 
~~'tiT~ ~'tiTf~ 
~'I>{~'f>'t~it~~ 

~I 

~~: ~~~ 
~ ~ I (Intmuptions) 

'W'fT ~ ~ ~m~~ I 
'fln 1hffim qra-1 ~ ~ fifi mu 
ifinf o;rf.t ~ it~ ~ ~ it ~ if ~ 
<nl:~~~~1 

.n~wm~T: <l ~ 
it if ~ ~ f.fif ~ ~ flF ~'f ~ em: 
tt-n ~fl 
~ ~: m<r ~ '!>{iff 

~~ll1' ft~~1 

"" ~ ~: ~ a1~-
lI>'t ~ t I (Inrerruptlcms) 

1It)~~:lfQ m~_ 

lI>'t ~ 'I>{ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ "w:wl' 

qh: m<r ~~ ~~I ~ 
~lI>'t~~~1 

11ft ~: ~ ~t Wfift .. 

III'lIIfW ~m: ~~m<r 
~ ~ ~ fot1!; ~ ~~, ~ 
~ 'Jilt ~~ I ~~;;fi, 
m<r'lft~~~ I 

l5iT ~: ~ liefi ~~ if 
~ flF ~it~~~ 
;rt ~ ;;ft flF ~ it 1{T ~ ~ I ft 
;;n;;.:rr ~ ~ flF rn ~ ~ am: 
it '1ft ern ~ ~ ifi~T <:"T ;;miT ~, 
~ ~~ ~~am:it? 

0Jft~~: ~cmr ~ 
if iiift' m7fr flF W<fiT ~.,. <mur W vn 
flF ~ ~ ~ m;:~;rn­
~ ~ ~ if? ~ ~ 3i'rnl?;.%. ~t W 
~ ~ . (Interrupt ions). 
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Mr, Speaker; This is no question. 

8hri Hart Vishnu Kamath; Is it not 
a fact that his Holiness the Pope is 
the spiritual as well as the temporal 
head Of a sovereign State, the Vatican 
State, with which India has got very 
friendly and cordial relations; and, it 
190, is it not a fact that any depar-
ture trom the policy adopted by 
All-India Radio would be an indeli-
ble stain on India's secular escut-
cheon? 

8hrimati IDdlra Gandhl: I do not 
think that anything we have done is 
a stain on our. . . . 

Shr:I IIarI Vishnu Kamath: Any de-
parture from the policy. . . 

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister has 
not followed the question. 

811rimati IDdJra GandhI: Yes, 
agree. 

WRlTI'EN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS 

lDquiry into FlOOds In Krishna RIver 

(81lri Bha&"WILt Jha Asad: I Shri S. M. Banerjee: 
Shri Subodh Hansda; *S34'l Shri Onkar Lal Berwa: Shri Omkar Singh: 
Shri Gulshan: 
Shri D. B. Raja: 

Will the Minister of Irrigation ad 
'Power be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have ap-
pointed an expert committee to in-
,quire into the causes of the recent 
floods in Krishna and West Godavari 
districts in Andhra Pradesh; and 

(b) if so, the terms Of reference of 
this Committee? 

The Mialster of Irrigation and Power 
,(Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) The tenus of reference of the 
Committee are as under; 

(i) to suggest a comprehensive 
Plan for control of floods in the 
coastal rivers like Budameru, Tam-
mileru and Yerrakalva by con-
struction of detention reservoirs or 
by diversion into adjoining valleys 
or any other methods. 

(ti) to consider and recommend 
proposals for lowering the flood 
level of Kolleru lake either by 
improving the outfall channel, 
Upputeru, or by pumping, or by 
both. 

(i'ii) to consider and recommend 
proposals for improving the drain-
age system in the districts of 
Godavari, Krishna and Guntur. 

(iv) Any other recommenda-
tion that the committee desires 
to make for prevention of floods 
and inundation. 

Irrigation and Rural Electrification 
Targets 

r S~ P. R. Chakraverti: 
Shri P. C. Borooah: 

*335. ~ Shrimati Savitri Nigam: l Shri Ram Sewak: 
Shrimati Renaka Barkatakl: 

Will the Minister of Irrigation and 
Power be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have fixed 
a target for the creation of irrigation 
potential of 100 million acres and the 
electrification of one lakh villages by 
October, 1969 to celebrate Gandhiji's 
birth centenary; 

(b) what will be the overall irri-
gation potential at the end of the 
Third Plan including minor irrigation; 

(c) whether the States have framed 
concrete plans for the implementation 
of the project; and 

(d) whether the Centre has com-
municated its readiness to give neces-
sary assistance to the States in the 
matter of finance and coord'ination? 




